Town of Pepin Meeting Minute APRIL 25,2023 Regular Town of Pepin board meeting was called to order by Kevin Kosok at 7:00

AGENDA

- 1-Roll Call -Kevin Kosok, Dale Kircher, Mike Cedarblade Gary Samuelson, Dennis Wolfe were present
- 2. Approve Minutes -Dale Kircher approved the Minutes seconded by Gary Samuelson all were in favor
- 3.Treasurer's Report Mike Cedarblade made a motion to approve the treasurer report General Account \$160.00 tax account \$3,125.26 covid account \$68,247.16 and Dennis Wolfe

OLD BUSINESS

4. Pepin Ambulance updates- 10 runs so far in April. Approximately 45 runs so far this year. Still problems finding staff with the day shifts Monday through Friday. Electric vehicle training was held.

NEW BUSINESS

6.Road Updates/maintenance- Road inspections were done.

Deer Island roads are flooded, Kevin Kosok signed the disaster Declaration. Nancy Wolfe will submit the disaster declaration to the county.

7. Pepin County Highway Concerns -On April 18,2023 board members did a road inspection. Board members discovered thousands of dollars' worth of rock is in the road ditches.

OTHER BUSINESS:

- 8. Payment of bills-Dennis Wolfe made a motion to pay the bills seconded by Gary Samuelson all were in favor.
- 9. CITIZENS' CONCERNS-

Board of Review Training-Gary Samuelson will be taking the training on May 1 Notice of Board of Review-the BOR is set for September 20,2023 because of the assessment roll not complete

Set date for BOR to adjourn May 16,2023 @ 6:45

ADJOURNMENT Dennis Wolfe made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:00 PM seconded by Dale Kircher all were in favor.

Nancy Wolfe Clerk/treasurer Clerk/ Treasurer Town of Pepin